

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS (BOSTON)

| | | |
|---|---|----------------------------------|
| _____ |) | |
| KAREN L. BACCHI, Individually and on |) | |
| Behalf of all Persons Similarly Situated, |) | Civil Action No. 12-cv-11280-DJC |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE |) | |
| INSURANCE COMPANY, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO CHAVEZ/MYERS OBJECTION [DOC. 274]

Dated: July 13, 2017

Jason B. Adkins, BBO #558560
John Peter Zavez, BBO #555721
ADKINS, KELSTON & ZAVEZ, P.C.
90 Canal Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02114
Phone (617) 367-1040
Fax (617) 742-8280

Andrew S. Friedman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Francis J. Balint, Jr., BBO #680602
BONNETT, FAIRBOURN, FRIEDMAN &
BALINT, P.C.
2325 East Camelback Road, #300
Phoenix, AZ 85016
Phone: (602) 274-1100
Fax: (602) 274-1199

Mark A. Chavez (admitted *pro hac vice*)
CHAVEZ & GERTLER LLP
42 Miller Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
Phone: (415) 381-5599
Fax: (415) 381-5572

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Settlement Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. OBJECTORS LACK STANDING TO OBJECT ON BEHALF OF THE CHAVEZ CLASS | 3 |
| III. OBJECTION TO THE SCOPE OF THE RELEASE..... | 4 |
| IV. OBJECTION TO THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION | 7 |
| V. OBJECTION TO CERTIFICATION OF THE BACCHI SETTLEMENT CLASS | 12 |
| 1. Adequacy and Typicality | 12 |
| 2. Predominance and Superiority | 14 |
| VI. PASSING ATTACK ON THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE CLASS NOTICE | 14 |
| VII. THE OVERALL FAIRNESS OF THE BACCHI SETTLEMENT REMAINS UNDIMINISHED | 15 |
| VIII. CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

Acosta v. Trans Union, LLC,
 243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....10

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....14

Applegate v. Formed Fiber Techs., LLC,
 2:10-CV-00473-GZS, 2012 WL 3065542 (D. Me. July 27, 2012).....12

Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.,
 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015)5

City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship,
 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....5

Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs.,
 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir.2000)10

Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997).....7

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)3

Hill v. State St. Corp.,
 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)8

Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
 708 F.Supp.2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)8, 9

In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006)8

In re: Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.
 2016 WL 3648478 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2016).....9

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)9

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y.2012)8

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig. (No. II),
 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....4

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
 202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C.2001).....13

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....7

In re Mego Financial Corp. Securities Litigation,
 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)9

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 148 F.Supp.2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)8

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1532, 2011 WL 1398485 (D. Me. Apr. 13, 2011)9

In re Omnivision Technologies, Inc.
 559 F. Supp.2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)9

In re Pet Food Products Liability Litigation,
 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....12

In re Tyco Intern., Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....11

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-1616-JWL, 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016)9

In re: Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Practices, and Products Liab. Litig.,
 2672 CRB (JSC), 2016 WL 4376623 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2016)3

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
 02 CIV. 4816 (DLC), 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004)11

Lessard v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 103 F.R.D. 608 (D. Me. 1984).....13

Lively v. Dynegy, Inc.,
 No. 05-CV-0063-NJR, 2008 WL 4657792 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2008)9

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)10

Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co. L.P.,
 239 F.R.D. 318 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)9

Petruzzi's, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co., Inc.,
 880 F. Supp. 292 (M.D. Pa. 1995)10

Pettway v. Harmon L. Offices, P.C.,
 03-CV-10932-RGS, 2005 WL 2365331 (D. Mass. Sept. 27, 2005)13

Reppert v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.,
 359 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004)5

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
 No. 3:02–CV–2243–K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov.8, 2005)8

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.,
 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir.1982)5

Torres-Ronda v. Jt. Underwriting Ass'n,
 CIV. 11-1826CCC, 2012 WL 4681063 (D.P.R. Oct. 2, 2012)14

Vinh Nguyen v. Radiant Pharmaceuticals Corp.,
 2014 WL 1802293 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2014)9

Zamora v. Ryder Integrated Logistics, Inc.,
 13CV2679-CAB BGS, 2014 WL 9872803 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2014)4

Zeffiro v. First Pennsylvania Banking & Trust Co.,
 96 F.R.D. 567 (E.D.Pa.1983)13

Other

M.G.L. c. 175, § 2517

M.G.L. c. 175, § 1404, 7, 11

M.G.L. c. 175, §1414, 7, 13

M.G.L. c. 176D13
